

Case No. 02-30540

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MATTIE BRATCHER, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MONUMENTAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

Defendants - Appellees

On Petitions for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONS FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Fax: (202) 463-5346

September 8, 2003

Donald J. Russell
Max Huffman
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
Fax: (202) 775-4510

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States

No. 02-30540

In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PANEL ERRONEOUSLY PERMITS (b)(2) CERTIFICATION FOR MONETARY CLAIMS EVEN IF THERE IS NO BASIS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THAT WOULD BENEFIT THE CLASS AS A WHOLE AND DESPITE THE NEED FOR INDIVIDUALIZED DETERMINATIONS ABOUT LIABILITY AND DAMAGES	3
II. THE PANEL’S ERRONEOUS STANDARD FOR (b)(2) CERTIFICATION WILL LEAD TO LARGER CLASSES AND MORE COMPLEX LITIGATION, EXACERBATING PRESSURE ON DEFENDANTS TO SETTLE CLAIMS WITHOUT MERIT	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barabin v. Aramark Corp.</i> , No. 02-8057, 2003 WL 355417 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2003)	4
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , No. 98-3223, 2000 WL 353502, (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2000)	4
<i>City of Meridian v. Algernon Blair, Inc.</i> 721 F.2d 525 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	13
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Industrial Life Ins. Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 571 (E.D. La. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Lemon v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	4

<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Payne v. United States</i> , 289 F. 3d 377 (5th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	7

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS:

Janet C. Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991)	14
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW 120 (1983)	14
Oversight Hearings Regarding Mass Torts and Class Action Lawsuits, House Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property, 105 th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998) (testimony of former Attorney General Dick Thornburgh) (available at < http://www.house.gov/judiciary/41156.htm >)	13

Oversight Hearings Regarding Mass Torts and Class Action Lawsuits,
House Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on Courts and
Intellectual Property, 105th Cong. (Mar. 5, 1998) (testimony of
John L. McGoldrick, Vice President and General Counsel of
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company) (available at
<<http://www.house.gov/judiciary/41162.htm>>). 14
